

90858-3

Received
Washington State Supreme Court

SEP 30 2014

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

App. Ct. No. 70128-2-I

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

LARRY CURRIER, LARRY CURRIER DBA AMERICAN
CONTAINER EXPRESS, and AMERICAN CONTAINER
EXPRESS, INC.

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

NORTHLAND SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant/Petitioner.

FILED
OCT - 7 2014
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Answer to Petition for Review

Asa C. Garber, WSBA # 43588
2300 9th Ave SW, Unit A7
Olympia, WA 98502
P: (360) 701-5969
F: (360) 639-8678

Hugh J. McGavick, WSBA # 12047
Law Office of Hugh J. McGavick
11660 SW Lancaster Rd.
Portland, OR 97219
P: (503) 246-2094
F: (503) 244-6233
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Statement of the Case.....	3
	A. A small nucleus of facts regarding the incident.....	3
	B. The large network of facts informing the incident.....	4
	C. NSI’s “omitted” facts were rejected by the trial court	5
III.	Argument	
	A. Retaliation victims do not need perfect legal or factual knowledge of the underlying potential discrimination claim.....	8
	1. A reasonable person is not a legal clairvoyant.....	9
	2. A reasonable person is not a factual omniscient.....	11
	B. A retaliation victim does not need to prove an underlying discrimination claim.....	12
	C. Even if Currier needed to prove NSI’s discriminatory involvement, the record supports his reasonable belief....	13
	D. The Court of Appeals correctly stated and applied the law.....	14
	E. WLAD’s language supports a reasonable belief here.....	15
	F. NSI’s “unrelated third parties” escape attempt is legally and factually unsupported.....	17
	G. Public policy favors protecting citizens against retaliation.....	19
IV.	Fee Request.....	20
V.	Conclusion.....	20

Table of Authorities

Table of Cases

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P. 3d 800 (2013).....	10, 18
<i>Dolan v. King County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011).....	9
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000).....	13
<i>Estevez v. Faculty Club</i> , 129 Wn.App. 774, 120 P.3d 579 (2005).....	8, 13, 17
<i>Folkerson v. Circus Circus Enters., Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 754 (9th Cir 1997).....	10, 11
<i>Galdamez v. Potter</i> , 415 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Gifford v. Atkinson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 685 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Graves v. Dept. of Game</i> , 76 Wn.App. 705, 887 P.2d 424 (1994).....	8, 13, 17
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	12
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn.App. 110, 951 P.2d 321, <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1016 (1998).....	8
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996).....	10, 16
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	12
<i>Moyo v. Gomez</i> , 40 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Silver v. KCA, Inc.</i> , 586 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1978).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Trent v. Valley Electric Assoc. Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8-9, 10, 11, 13, 17
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dep't</i> , 123 Wn.App. 59, 96 P.3d 460 (2004).....	1, 6, 8

Statutes

RCW 49.60.020.....11, 16
RCW 49.60.030.....10, 16
RCW 49.60.180.....15, 16
RCW 49.60.210.....15, 16

Regulations and Rules

WAC 162-16-230.....16
RAP 13.4.....20
RAP 18.1.....20
